

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

FINN BATATO; BRAM VAN DER KOLK; JULIUS BENCKO; MATHIAS ORTMANN; SVEN
ECHTERNACH; KIM DOTCOM; MEGAUPLOAD LIMITED; MEGAPAY LIMITED; VESTOR
LIMITED; MEGAMEDIA LIMITED; MEGASTUFF LIMITED; MONA DOTCOM,
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS

AND

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A, AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS
TRACEABLE THERETO, IN REM DEFENDANT

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA,
NO. 14- CV-00969 HON. LIAM O'GRADY, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE, INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS**

Darpana Sheth
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9425

Thomas K. Maher
N.C. Office of Indigent Def. Services
123 W. Main St., Suite 400
Durham, N.C. 27705
(919) 354-7200

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Fourth Circuit Local Rule 26.1, *amici* make the following declarations:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 2466 Unconstitutionally And Dangerously Strips Due Process Rights From Claimants Whom The Government Has Haled Into Court	5
A. The Right to Be Heard Is a “Root Requirement” of Due Process that Cannot Be Denied by Statute	5
B. Due Process Requires the Right to Defend against Government- Initiated Forfeiture Proceedings.....	7
C. Courts Must Pay Special Attention to Situations Where, as Here, the Government Is the Beneficiary of the Denial of Due-Process Rights ...	12
II. There Are No Valid Countervailing Considerations That Justify Stripping Claimants Of Due Process Rights In A Forfeiture Proceeding ..	16
A. The Interest in the Enforceability of the Court’s Judgment.....	17
B. The Interest in Disentitling a Fugitive to Relief.....	18
C. The Interest in Not Disrupting the Court’s Judicial Processes and Impugning the Court’s Dignity	20
D. The Interest in Deterring Escape From Justice	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	16
<i>Ali v. Sims</i> , 788 F.2d 954 (3d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Allen v. Georgia</i> , 166 U.S. 138 (1897)	17
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	6
<i>Bonaham v. Nebraska</i> , 125 U.S. 692 (1887)	17
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	9
<i>Daccarett-Ghia v. Commissioner</i> , 70 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	23
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	11
<i>Eisler v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 189 (1949)	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	6, 7, 12
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	6
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	6
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagel</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	22
<i>Kim Dotcom et al. v. Deputy Solicitor General et al.</i> , CIV-2015-404-856, [2015] NZHC 1197, 3 June 2015	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	11
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	13

<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	16
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 259 (1871).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970)	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	6
<i>Nat’l Union of Marine Cooks v. Arnold & Stewards</i> , 348 U.S. 37 (1954).....	10, 11
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 97 (1876)	16, 17
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	13
<i>United States v. \$40,877.59 in U.S. Currency</i> , 32 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 17, 19, 22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Pole No. 3172</i> , 852 F.2d 636 (1st Cir. 1988)	18, 19
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2466	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Diane Jennings, <i>Lawmakers Eye Reforms for Texas Asset Forfeitures</i> , Dallas Morning News, Feb. 28, 2011, http://bit.ly/1Nc0kSS	14

John Burnett, <i>Sheriff under Scrutiny over Drug Money Spending</i> , NPR, June 18, 2008, http://n.pr/1KdqY0	15
Last Week Tonight with John Oliver: Civil Forfeiture (Oct. 5, 2014), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kEpZWGgJks	15
<i>Magna Carta</i> , (June 15, 1215).....	21
Marian R. Williams, Jefferson E. Holcomb, et. al, <i>Policing for Profit</i> , The Institute for Justice (Mar. 2010).....	15
Martha B. Stolley, <i>Sword or Shield: Due Process & the Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 751 (1997).....	19, 22
<i>Montgomery DA Says Funds Used for Liquor at Cook-Off</i> , Houston Chronicle, Mar. 18, 2008, http://bit.ly/1zjObc3	15
“Pennies From Heaven” Chief Burton Talks Asset Forfeitures (Raw Footage) (Nov. 19, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ipHUN-xLLms	14
Rodney L. Mott, <i>Due Process of Law</i> (1926).....	3
